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PROCEEDINGS RESUMED ON 8 NOVEMBER 2004 

APPEARANCES AS BEFORE 

STEPHANUS JOHANNES ROELOF VAN DER WALT (under former 

oath) 

SQUIRES J Yes, are w e  ready to  resume with Mr Van der Walt now? 

- 1691 - S J R VAN DER WALT 

5 

MR VAN ZYL Yes, M'Lord, I am. Although "ready" is a strong word. 

I can resume, M'Lord. May I proceed? 

SQUIRES J Yes, please. 

CONTINUATION OF CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR VAN ZYL 

Mr Van der Walt, at the close of court on Friday, w e  were going 1 0  

through the history of Mr Shaik's invol ment in Malaysia and also the 

start of his business in this country. As you will recall, I referred you 

t o  P.7 1, a letter that was written t o  mail Koovadia by Mr  Shaik on 

16  May 1994 concerning the ANC's interest in joint venture business 

operations in South Africa with the Malaysian companies. You will 

recall the docum t? I'm not going t o  go through it again. --- That 

15  

up on that, can I ask you to  tur o P.76. This is 

June the Znd, 1994. It's a letter written by the late Thomas Nkobi, 

who was the Treasurer-General of the ANC. It reads - 20 

Dear Ism a i I 

I intend to  be in Kuala Lumpu n Monday, 6 June, 

subject to flight confirmation and will be there for about 

three days. Kindly set up appointments with the 

and government offices you 25 

Schabir Shai 
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This is June 2, 1994. 

another matter . . ." 
is not really of any interest to this Court, but will you agree 

with me that this shows that in middle June 1994, the ANC, through 

the hand of Mr Nkobi, were s 

government offices in Malaysi r discussions. --- That is correct, 

M'Lord. 

ing up meetings with companies in 5 

If I can ask you to  turn the page to P.77. You referred to 

Mr Halim Saad in your ev nce with reference to the Point 

Development and the Hilton Hotel. Do you recall that? --- That is 10 

correct, M'Lord. 

Now this is simply a note to show that July 13, 1994, Mr Shaik 

was already involved with Mr Saad in business. It reads - it's 

addressed to Mr Shaik, it's dated 13 Julv 1994. 

"Please be informed that YB Dato Halim Wirsaad of 15 

Renong Berhard would like to meet you as soon as 

possible, hopefully by tomorrow, July 14, 1994, to 

aiscuss rne SA rrojecrs. I snaii appreciare IT you couia 

kindlv contact me as soon as nossible a t  telenhone 
I - - - -  - - - -  - -  - I - -  - -  - _ _  ~~ 

number ...I' 20 

And it's given. Mr Shaik will tell this Court that by middle 1994, he 
, 

I had already gone quite a long way with Mr Saad pursuing business I 

I nrn.\;nn+e alen hnrn ;n Cnii+h A 4 r i - q  \ A / n ' i l  m n +  +r\ +he+ im e m;mmm+rr I$ I 
I ~ I U J G S . . L ~ ,  aiau I I G I G  I I I  \IIUULII n i i iba.  V V G  II YGL LW LIIQL III a I I I I I I U L G  1 1  I 

car1 ~ S K  yuu iu iu r r i  over r n e  page, r. I U .  I nis is a ierrer aarea 

10 August 1994 which Mr Nkobi, in his positio Treasurer-General 

-L rl- _ A h l P  ._.-_I- I_ rl- - rl- 
ui irie NIL wrure IO rne Inen presiaenr OT rnis counrry regaraing nis 
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role as treasurer, but I would like your attention on P.79, it's the 

second page of this letter. You will recall the earlier letter of June, 

the 2nd, 1994 to  Mr up appointments 

with companies and government , P.76, and he comes back to  

it here and he says, in the second line on P.79, that's page 2 of the 5 

letter. 

"In June of 1994 Mr Schabir Shaik and myself travelled 

t o  Malaysia to  meet with certain key and extremely 

prominent businessmen in the Malaysian economy. 

These meetings were arranged by our chief 1 0  

representative, lsmail Koovadia, who is also known to  the 

Prime Minister, Mr Mahathir, his deputy . . . I '  

etcetera, etcetera, etcetera. 

"The Treasur -General of the NO Party, former 

Finance Minister and current nomic adviser to  15 

Malaysia and Vietnam(?). We were briefed on the scope 

of investments and the intentions of the Mala 

invest in South Africa and particularly their willingness t o  

include our organisation in their investment strategies. 

The objective of this inclusive strategy arises from the 20 

understanding that our or is indeed in a 

strategic position t o  guide(?) the investments within the 

context of the RDP. In addition, they have come to  share 

in our common belief and concern that our organisation 

needs to  be financially strong and secure and that w e  

ought to  move away from the past where w e  had t o  

25 
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depend on the international community for 

various programme 

party. Furthermore 

operation that they would have been in a position to 

e ANC to  a value of 40 million in 

removing our current and growing bad(?) debt(?). I 

instructed Mr Shaik to  remain in Malaysia and report to 

me on his return to  South Africa which he has done. I 

have requested Mr Shaik, Themba Luxomo, pre 

immediately ass 5 

inance and Mr Hilmi Daniels, our external IO 

auditor, to  work on the structures required to put in place 

to  develop these joint initiatives". 

If I can ask you to turn over t 

second line. 

page, to  page 3, tha 

"I would like to very briefly comment on the role that 

lsmail Koovadia has played in facilitating 

the organisation has come to achieve fro 

what Mr Shaik hopes to realise in th  

investments portfolio from this region". 

15 

Can I then ask you to turn over the page to  P.81, but before we 20 

proceed with P.81, Mr Shaik will tell the Co h like he said 

in his plea explanation, that with Nkobi he looking a t  initiatives 

in Malaysia and they though Mr Nkobi did, that that will be a useful 

model also for use in South Africa, and the id 

set up corpor te structures in which t would have 25 

shareholding and interest. If 
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SQUIRES J Just pause, Mr an Zyl. Is this all a question and you're 

asking the witness to confirm this, or ... [intervention]? 

MR VAN ZYL I'm sorry, 

have asked him for his-c 

rd, I'm putting it and actually I should 

Yes ...[ intervention] 5 

MR VAN ZYL Would you care to comment on that? --- ord, no, 

I cannot comment on that. I - I would - I can accept it. 

SQUIRES J That's what appears on the documents? --- That's 

correct, M'Lord. 

MR VAN ZYL If we go to P.81, that's a fax to  Mr Shai 

for Treasurer-General ... [indistinc .. A Stofile. The evidence will be 

that Mr Stofile took over from Thomas Nkobi as the Treasurer-General 

of the ANC. Do you wish to  comment on that? --- M'Lord, I think 

in my evidence-in-chief I mentioned that Mr Stofile was the follow - 

followed up in that position. 

1 0  

15 

If I can turn over the page to P.82. This is a letter from 

Mr Stofile to Mr Shaik dated 

"Subject: The ANC and Your Position. 

I have just returned from a consultative meeting with 

other officials of the ANC. I fully briefed them on t 

report you gave me, both in writing and by way of 

answering my questions. I also gave my own 

impressions created our several meetings. I insisted 

that  your status within the ANC be defined c 

After a brief discussion, the officials decided as follows. 

The initiative of the late TT Nkobi, for wh  h he proposed 

2 0  

25 
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ot be pursued or authorised. You 

as such you have no n the ANC. My 

communication with y f the ANC should 

come to an end, including imminent programmes or 5 

plans. This Comrade, throws all our plans for Malaysia 

and elsewhere completely overboard. I regret this terrible 

ience and personal embarrassment for me, but 

so be it. As a disciplined member f the organisation I 

have to  stand by this decision. I hope our personal 10 

relationship will not be affected by this decision. I have 

grown to respect your intellect and skills. Maybe we will 

still find a way to benefit from those. Nothing does not 

change itself". 

And it is signed on behalf of Rev MA Stofile as Treasurer-General of 

the ANC. Mr Shaik will say that  in this letter, viewed in the 

background and surrounding circumstances, it was made clear to  him 

that his idea and actually Mr Nkobi's idea, which he supported, that 

the ANC would become involved in business with them, was thrown 

15 

door and that was - that's the first line - 20 

"The initiative of the late Mr Nkobi, for which he 

proposed you to head, would not be pursued or 

I 
aut ho rised " . 

I That was the death knell to his idea of giving 

in his business and actually n a company w the ANC would 2 

NC shareholding 

have direct shareholding, o he Malaysian model. --- M'Lord, I 
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accept that this was then the - the last contact or t last dreams that 

the ANC and the Nkobi group had together. 

The last? Sorry, just say again. --- The last dream that the 

ANC and the Nkobi group had together. 

Well, is that ... [interv tionl? --- No, I’m just M’Lord, I‘m - 5 

as it goes in line with the qu that I asked on Friday when - when 

this ended and it looks like this was the - the time when it was 

communicated by the ANC to  Shaik that this is the end of the 

relationship. 

Should I put it that way, the joint dream ended there, but 1 0  

Mr Shaik himself, did not end dreaming, he was still playing around 

with the idea, as 1’11 show you shortly. 

picture, you would have noticed that the letter t o  Mr Shai 

looked at just now, P.82, was dated 9 May 1995. Mr Van der Walt, 

are you with me? --- Yes, that’s rrect , M’Lord. 15 

But just t o  complete the 

Now if w e  can just rn the page t o  P.85. You would recognise 

this letter because you referred to  it in your evidence on page 71  of 

your report. On page 71 of your report, Exhibit G, on paragraph 

I I O .  1.2 you said the following 
I 

“Visits to  and meetings with Malaysian representatives. 20 

We are in possession of a letter ostensibly from Stofile in 

his capacity as Treasurer-General of the ANC. The letter 

is dated 9 Mav 1995. hilt nnt sinned neither is it nn a 
1 - - - - I  --- ..-- .- ----- - ._.- 

I 
I 

, letterhead. It is addressed to  the Executive Chairman, 

Dato Halim Wirsaad of Renong Berha . In this letter 25 

Stofile indicates he would visit Malay 
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and the purpose of the visit would be to introduce him 

as the Treasurer-General of the ANC, Membe 

Parliament and Chief Whip for the ANC in the House of 

National Assembly. He also indicated 

by Shaik regardin 5 

South and Southern Africa and wished t 

himself therewith. It s also his intention to  fully 

understand the investm requirement and how best he, 

Stofile, could assist Renong in the region". 

Do you recall that evidence that you gave? --- Yes, that's correct. 1 0  

Now it's exactly the same letter, P.85 and P.86, except this one 

is on a letterhead and is signed by the Rev Arnold S 

you wish to  comment on that? --- No, M'Lor 

Now you did say in your investigations it looked to  you as if this 

visit did take place because there was that later letter to  the - I think 15  

ken? --- Yes, that is correct. 

Mr Shaik will say that he had t o  accompany the new Treasurer- 

General t o  Malaysia to  introduce him to  the people that he had met 

there and with whom he was acquainted, including Mr Saad. --- 

M'Lord, I cannot comment on that. 20 

you to go t o  page 8 

section of this letter w e  have is this section, the first page, 

have the rest of the letter, but we will lead 

addressed to  Mr Saad again dated 1 De 

Shaik. 

I ence on it. It's a letter 

er 1994 from Schabir 
I 

"Feedback Remaining Land, Johannesbur 
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Dear Dato Halim 

We have already 

land which faces 

red the front two  sections of the 

ia Road opposite the Holiday Inns. 

maining two  sections of the land 

next week. In terms 5 

of the sale of agreement signed with the two  land 

owners, we are required to effect t ecessary deposits 

which would secure said properties. 

are the respe ive details of th  

land. I kindly draw your attention to the column that 

reflects the deposits required and the respective due 

dates and if you look at the sale value column it is 

14,575 million rand and the deposit required 

1,447 million. This morning the sale agreement 

documents have been faxed to  Pete 

1 0  

15 

Now Mr  Shaik will tell this Co 

long before, but during '94, h 

that during - he had met Mr Saad 

s what one can term as 

r Mr Saad in this country for Renong Berhard, inter alia, in 

acquiring these properties in Johannesbu --- M'Lord, I cannot 

comment on that. 20  

And he will tell the Court that the real relevance of this, apart 

from the fact that it shows that he and Mr Saad had a long-standing 

relationship, was that he made a lo f money out of this transaction 

and that was part of the capital he had later used to  set up his own 

companies. --- M'Lord, on't understand who we refer to as who 25 

made the money Is it . . .[intervention]? 

l 
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Mr Shaik himself ventionl --- Okay. 

... made an amount of R300 000 on this transaction. 

SQUIRES J Out of mission I suppose you mean? 

MR VAN ZYL Yes, rd. And he used that as part of the capital 

needed to  set up in business himself in the Nkobi gro --- M’Lord, 

I cannot comment on that and I have not verified the facts, but I 

would assume that that is true. 

SQUIRES J Well, that - how far would that have gone in starting up 

these companies? --- With R300 000, M‘Lord. 

Yes. --- Not far, M’Lord. What is clear from - and it is evident 1 0  

from my review that I conducted in the financial position of the Nkobi 

group of companies, that Mr Shaik funded at least one 

companies to  the tune of R214 000. 

Yes. --- So it is possible that he personally used some of the 

funds or some of his personal funds to  set up the companies and I 

would not dispute that. I indicated that there was a period that it was 

apparent that Mr Shaik funded the companies. 

MR VAN ZYL Now apart from that tra saction, Mr Shaik will also 

testify that he was responsible for a transaction involving the Plessey 

-the Plessey Corporation, Plessey Telumat. --- M’Lord, before we 20 

continue t o  the next point, if I an just add, it is evident from the - if 

one looks at the timing, for example, of this letter which is 

I 
I 

1 December 1994, it appears that we’re r 
I 

action was realised in t 

ssible loop of Shaik’s mind-set, if I can call it that. 25 

If they ... [intervention] 
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SQUIRES J Yes, his sphere(?) of operations? --- Yes. Certainly, 

yes, M’Lord. 

Yes. --- And in that time it also appears that he acted on behalf 

of the ANC. The ANC, in actual fact, as was proven t o  me, which I 

accepted, in actual fact sent Shaik over t o  Malaysia to  go and do a 

research in order t o  go into projects. 

5 

Yes. --- The R300 000 then reali d, I would find it strange 

of Shaik, if the ANC invested if it was R300 000 made 

money in the investigatio relationships. Ho 

may be some arrangement that was agreed upon that I‘m not aware 1 0  

of, where Shaik was allowed to use the R300 00 made on this deal. 

Yes. 

MR VAN ZYL Well, for present purposes, it’s - it was sufficient for 

me t o  refer yo o P.82, the letter from Mr Stofile in which he was 

told that the ANC is not going to  go along with his and Nkobi’s idea, 

which is dated 9 May 1995 and Mr Shaik will say that the R300 000, 

he made as a result of this transaction, was in fact the money he 

made and which he could use in his endeavours. --- But, M’Lord, I 

accept that what is put to  me, but the letter of December indicates 

15 

that the sale took place. This was the time 20 

before the ANC letter and before the ANC told 

, 
I of the loop. 
I 

I 
SQUIRES J Yes. --- Hence mv comment that I would find it stranae 

, 
that the ANC would have allowed him to  use the money personally. 

But you can‘t exclude that? --- annot exclude 25 

that possibility, but what one 
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" evident, until the letter of May 1995 came, is th 

acting as the agent for the ANC with the Malaysians. 

Yes. --- And the projects discussed were projects discussed 

for and on behalf of the ANC. 

MR VAN ZYL And if I can 

as always, there's a duplication, P.96 and P.97 is exactly the same 

document. 

SQUIRES J Yes. --- M'Lord, I do not have P.96 with me. My 

bundle ends on P.90 - excuse me, M'Lord. 

n ask you to  go to P.96 - M'Lord, and 5 

Have you got a spare copy, Mr Van Zyl? 1 0  

MR VAN ZYL Yes, M'Lord. has a copy, 

M' Lord ? 

SQUIRES J P.96 was it? 

MRVAN ZYL Yes, M'Lord. 

SQUIRES J Yes. 15 

MR VAN ZYL This is a letter dated 10  January 1994 . . . I  intervention] 

SQUIRES J Mine is 2 November. Page 96. It's headed, "African 

Nation a I Congress ' I .  

MR VAN ZYL No, M'Lord. 

SQUIRES J Addressed to Renong Berhard. 20  

MR VAN ZYL Then I must apologise. 

SQUIRES J The 97 is 1 0  January '94. 

MR VAN ZYL Then we can deal with P.97, M'Lord. 

SQUIRES J 97. 

MR VAN ZYL That's a Plessey Telumat letterhead. 25 

SQUIRES J Yes. 
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Plessey Telumat and Time T 

transaction between the anies and he was given shares in 

Plessey Telumat, which he sold for R700 000, and that was another 

part of capital he used in setting up the Nkobi group. Do 

comment on that? --- Yes, M’Lord, I have noted the P 

transaction and there are other documents also amongst the files that 

I’ve had sight of and I cannot dispute the fact that money was made 

and I cannot dispute the fact that that monev could have been used 

5 

to set up the Nkobi group of companies. 

And the amount of R700 000, does that ring a bell? --- No, 10  

M’Lord, I have no done any calculations and I have not verified any of 

the facts because the information that I ,  to the be 

remember, did not indicate that the shares that 

actual fact taken up by Shaik. I know of attempts to take up shares, 

but I cannot remember that the shares were taken up, and if those 

shares were taken up and sol , obviously there wo 

profit or loss. 

15 

M‘Lord, may I just have a word with my 

SQUIRES J Yes, certainly. 

MR VAN ZYL Thank you, M’Lord. I ais 20  

Time Telecom, the firm referred to in P.9 fact a company in the 

Renong Berhard group of companies. --- M‘Lord, I cannot comment 

on that. 

And then I want to  take you to page P.88. 

SQUIRES J 

MR VAN ZYL Renong Berhard. 

I think before you do, Mr Van Zyl, what company? 25 
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financial statements that were made available to  myself and that were 

available to  myself, it was not a group of companies th 

huge amount of capital to be set up. I vaguely remember that 

Mr Shaik funded the companies t o  the tune of approximately 

R200 000. 

SQUIRES J 

MR VAN ZYL 

facsimile from Standard Merchant Bank Limit 

Mr Shaik and Mr Halim Saad, dated 23 Nove 

And then if I can take you to  page P.88. T 

1994, concerning 

...[ intervention] --- 25 November, M’Lord. Excuse me 20 

...[ intervention] 

... excuse me. 25 November, P.90, M’Lord. 

P.88, Standard M Do you have it? --- Thank 

25 you, M‘Lord. 




